# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

	$\overline{}$	- 4		
Nos.	<u> </u>	64,	MAP	2012

ROBINSON TOWNSHIP, Washington County, Pennsylvania; BRIAN COPPOLA, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Supervisor of Robinson Township; TOWNSHIP OF NOCKAMIXON, Bucks County, Pennsylvania; TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH FAYETTE, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania; PETERS TOWNSHIP, Washington County, Pennsylvania; DAVID M. BALL, Individually and in his Official Capacity as Councilman of Peters Township; TOWNSHIP OF CECIL, Washington County, Pennsylvania; MOUNT PLEASANT TOWNSHIP, Washington County, Pennsylvania; BOROUGH OF YARDLEY, Bucks County, Pennsylvania; DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK; MAYA van ROSSUM, the Delaware Riverkeeper; and MEHERNOSH KHAN, M.D.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION, ROBERT F. POWELSON, in his Official Capacity as Chairman of the Public
Utility Commission; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; LINDA L. KELLY, in her
Official Capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; and MICHAEL L. KRANCER, in his
Official Capacity as Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection
Appellants/Cross-Appellees

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Office of the Attorney General of Pennsylvania; and Linda L. Kelly, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania: Appellants at Docket No. 64 MAP 2012.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF PENNSYLVANIA; AND LINDA L. KELLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ENTERED ON JUNE 26, 2012 AT NO. 284 M.D. 2012

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General

Office of Attorney General Appellate Litigation Section 15th Floor, Strawberry Square Harrisburg, PA 17120

Phone: (717) 783-1478 FAX: (717) 772-4526

DATE: September 25, 2012

BY: HOWARD G. HOPKIRK

Senior Deputy Attorney General

PA. I.D. 74264

JOHN G. KNORR, III

Chief Deputy Attorney General Chief, Appellate Litigation Section

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Pag	ţе
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1.
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LIMITATIONS ON ZONING PLACED ON MUNICIPALITIES BY ACT 13 ARE A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE COMMONWEALTH'S POLICE POWERS BECAUSE THEY FURTHER THE COMMONWEALTH'S INTERESTS IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF A RARE NATURAL RESOURCE WHILE ESTABLISHING SUFFICIENT PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF PROPERTY OWNERS	3
II. ACT 13 ESTABLISHES BASIC POLICY CHOICES AND ENACTS SUFFICIENT STANDARDS FOR THE DEP TO PROMULGATE REGULATIONS AND GRANT WAIVERS WITHOUT VIOLATING THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 1 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	8
CONCLUSION1	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

Bilbar Construction Co. v. Board of Adjustment of Easttown Township, 393 Pa. 62, 141 A.2d 851 (1958)	4
Casino Free Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board, 594 Pa. 202, 934 A.2d 1249 (2007)	10
Com. v. Parker White Metal Co., 512 Pa. 74, 515 A.2d 1358 (1986)	7
Department of General Services v. Ogontz Area Neighbors Association, 505 Pa. 614, 483 A.2d 448 (1984)	5
Eagle Environmental II v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Protection, 584 Pa. 494 884 A.2d 867 (2005)	10, 11
Huntley & Huntley v. Borough Council of the Borough of Oakmont, , 600 Pa. 207, 964 A.2d 855 (2009)	5, 6
Olon v. Commonwealth, Department of Corrections, 534 Pa. 90, 626 A.2d 533 (1993)	5
Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Commonwealth, 583 Pa. 275, 877 A.2d 383 (2005)	8
CONTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
PENNSYLVNAIA CONSTITUTION:	
Article I, Section 1	7
STATUTES	
35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003	<i>passim</i> 6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.

REGULATIONS	
25 Pa. Code § 271.127(c)	11
RULES	
Pa. R.A.P. 2113	2
Pa. R.A.P. 2140(d)	2
